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PLAN NUMBER:

APPLICANT:
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WARD/PARISH:

CASE OFFICER:

DATE RECEIVED:

Hawcoat

Charles Wilton
01229 876553

09/04/2014
STATUTORY DATE:
25/06/2014

LOCATION:
Lynter House, Lynter Court Barrow-in-Furness
PROPOSAL:
Erection of a detached house with a detached, triple garage and workshop.
SAVED POLICIES OF THE
LOCAL PLAN:
Policy B3
Applications for residential development on unallocated sites will be permitted where they
accord with the sequential approach of the Structure Plan and also satisfy the following
criteria:
i)

The site is located within the built up area of existing settlements or the
development cordons identified in Policy B13; and

ii)

The siting, scale, layout and design (in the materials and form of the buildings) of
the development is sensitive to the local environment, it promotes the principles of
‘Secure by Design’ and adequate parking provision is made; and

iii)

Adequate access arrangements can be provided, including servicing the site by
the public transport and by cycle routes; and

iv)

The development is laid out in a way that maximises energy efficiency; and

v)

The development will not result in the loss of land which has a recognised or
established nature conservation interest; and

vi)

The development must not cause an undue increase in traffic passing through
existing residential areas such as to be detrimental to residential amenity or
highway safety; and

vii)

Adequate water supplies, foul and surface water sewers and sewerage treatment
facilities exist or can be provided; and
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viii)

'A risk-based approach will be adopted for development in or affecting flood risk
areas to minimise the risk of flooding associated with the site and the potential
effect development of the site might have elsewhere through increased run off or
a reduction in the capacity of flood plains. This shall be in accordance with the
sequential characterisation of flood risk set out in Table 1 of Planning Policy
Guidance Note 25 'Development and Flood Risk; and

ix)

Where contamination is suspected, a desk study is undertaken and if necessary a
site investigation is undertaken and remediation strategy submitted.

Policy B5
Within the urban boundaries of Barrow and Dalton applications for new dwellings or
conversions of existing buildings on suitable brownfield sites in residential areas or on the
peripheries thereof will be permitted provided the design, siting, layout and access
arrangements are satisfactory. This means that the development must also satisfy the
criteria of Policy B3. This Policy will also apply to land currently or last used for
employment purposes or with planning permission for employment use where the proposal
involves the provision of housing for which a specific need has been identified and where
the location is considered suitable by the Authority, or such housing is mixed with
employment uses, or the existing use is an un-neighbourly or non-conforming one by
reason of excessive traffic generation, noise or disturbance to local amenity.
Policy B15
Where privacy is to be protected through distance, a minimum of 21 metres will be
required between the facing windows of habitable rooms of different homes. Exceptions to
this policy may be made for the facing windows of ground floor habitable rooms, where
adequate screening exists and also in cases where normal standards of separation cannot
be achieved and existing standards will not be eroded by accepting distances of less than
21 metres.
The use of obscure glazing in habitable room windows will not be an acceptable measure
to overcome the provisions of this policy if this is deemed to provide a sub-standard level
of accommodation.
Policy D27
Development proposals which result in the unacceptable loss of existing trees on
development sites will not be permitted unless their loss is unavoidable, when the
developer will be required to provide replacement trees on site or at other suitable sites
nearby.
Policy D30
Development proposals which may cause significant damage or destruction to a tree or
woodland protected by a Tree Preservation Order, or within a Conservation Area, will only
be permitted where;
a)

No alternative site is available; or
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b)

There is an overriding need for the proposal which outweighs the need to preserve
the tree or woodland; or

c)

Mitigating measures are available to minimise damage and secure worthwhile
replacement planting.

SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES:
The application site offers the scope for the erection of a dwelling along similar lines to that
proposed. However the constraints of the site are such that the dwelling in effect is too
large resulting in a cramped and unsatisfactory arrangement with protected trees and
neighbours.
NON MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

REPRESENTATIONS:
Development advertised on site
The Occupiers of 11 Grasmere Road, nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 13A, 13B, 13C, 13D,
Hawcoat Lane, The Croft, Hawcoat Lane, November House, Hawcoat Lane, nos. 1 – 9
Lynter Court, Lynter House, Lynter Court, nos. 221, 223, 225, 227 Oxford Street, Barrow
all informed.
The Occupier, 9 Hawcoat Lane, Barrow.
“I refer to your letter dated 14/05/2014, inviting comment on the Planning Application
numbered as above, and therefore do so as follows:
As I live directly opposite the proposed development, I presently enjoy a pleasant open
view across Lynter Court, seeing Mr. Peter May's beautiful house, and the very nice
Pavilion with its Clock Tower, and can also see part of the "Happy Tots" Nursery on Abbey
Road. Lynter Court is a superb development of "traditional" appearance that complements
the Victorian houses opposite on Hawcoat Lane.
Though I would be sorry to lose my present outlook, I do NOT oppose the building of a
dwelling etc. on the disused Tennis Court. I do have two main concerns and these are:
1. The dwelling as proposed is 'ultra-modern' in both design and construction, appears to
have been designed in isolation, with no attempt made to blend in, or complement the
properties in Lynter Court or the Victorian properties opposite.
2. The Workshop as proposed is not too far from my property, and I am slightly concerned
that any noise emanating from it could prove intrusive, depending on what it is used for.
Other than the above, I have no further comments at this time”
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The Occupier, Croft Care Trust, Hawcoat Lane, Barrow
“I write further to your letter dated 14th May 2014 with regards to the above mentioned
application.
Having consulted the plans on your planning portal website I have concerns with regards
to the proposed building and as such wish to object to the application.
I believe the windows on the first floor in "bedroom 2", "Bedroom 3" and the shower room
in between have a direct view into bedrooms within our nursing home. I have attached a
copy of a plan of the proposed build (highlighting the windows which cause concern), a
plan of our Nursing Home (again highlighting the rooms I believe are looked into) and a
site plan.
I accept that there is a wall in-between the proposed build and the nursing home however
when talking about first floor windows I do not believe that this wall is high enough to
prevent the rooms from being looked into.
The welfare of our residents has to be my priority, and believe the proposed build
represents an infringement on their privacy and dignity.”
CONSULTATIONS:
Cumbria Highways
“Provided that all vehicles can join Hawcoat Lane in a forward gear this proposal is
acceptable to Cumbria Highways.”
United Utilities
“With reference to the above planning application, United Utilities wishes to draw attention
to the following as a means to facilitate sustainable development within the region.
Drainage Comments
In accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and Building Regulations, the
site should be drained on a separate system with foul water draining to the public sewer
and surface water draining in the most sustainable way.
Building Regulations H3 clearly outlines the hierarchy to be investigated by the developer
when considering a surface water drainage strategy. We would ask the developer to
consider the following drainage options in the following order of priority:
a)
an adequate soak away or some other adequate infiltration system, (approval must
be obtained from local authority/building control/Environment Agency); or, where that is not
reasonably practical
b)
a watercourse (approval must be obtained from the riparian owner/land drainage
authority/Environment Agency); or, where that is not reasonably practicable
c)

a sewer (approval must be obtained from United Utilities)
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To reduce the volume of surface water draining from the site we would promote the use of
permeable paving on all driveways and other hard-standing areas including footpaths and
parking areas.
Deep rooted shrubs and trees should not be planted in the vicinity of the public sewer and
overflow systems.
Drainage Conditions
United Utilities will have no objection to the proposal and therefore request no conditions
are attached to any approval.
Environmental Health
“Thank you for your consultation on the above application.
I understand that the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) seeks to prevent
unacceptable risk from land contamination and instability (Policy 120 and 121).
Policy 120 states that the potential sensitivity of the area or proposed development to
adverse effects from pollution should be taken into account. Section 14 (Existing Use) on
the Application for Planning Permission also asks if the development would be particularly
vulnerable to the presence of contamination and if so, an appropriate contamination
assessment should be submitted.
In the absence of a contamination assessment, I would recommend that a condition is
imposed on any Planning Consent granted, based on the following:
1. No development shall take place until a Preliminary Investigation

(desk study, site reconnaissance and preliminary risk assessment),
to investigate and assess the risk of potential contamination, is
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
This investigation must be undertaken by a suitably qualified
contaminated land practitioner, in accordance with established
procedures (BS10175 (2011) Code of Practice for the Investigation
of Potentially Contaminated Sites and Model Procedures for the
Management of Land Contamination (CLR11)).
Please contact me should you require any further clarification.”
OFFICERS REPORT:
1.

SITE AND LOCALITY

The application site comprises a privately owned tennis court which forms part of the
grounds of a detached house known as Lynter House. Lynter House itself forms part of a
complex of apartments served via a private drive addressed as Lynter Court. This is
accessed off Hawcoat Lane just north of St Paul’s Church. The tennis court is orientated
so that its length runs parallel with Hawcoat Lane. A 5m wide wooded area separates the
application site from Hawcoat Lane although both are shown to fall under the applicant’s
ownership/control. The wooded area benefits from Tree Preservation Order 1984 no 4.
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2.

PROPOSAL DETAILS

Proposed is the erection of a large, four bedroomed detached house which would provide
244m2 of accommodation over two floors. It would be sited at the northern end of the
tennis court close to the boundary with The Croft Nursing and Residential Home. The
actual distance would vary between 0.8m and 2.5m due to the boundary being on an
angle.
To the east stands the side elevation of Croft House such that the respective houses
would have side elevations facing each other. A distance of 18m would separate the two
houses.
A detached garage is also proposed and this would be sited towards the southern end of
the tennis court. The garage itself is large providing space for three cars and a separate
garage/workshop area. Its dimensions are 13m x 6m. The garage would benefit from a
pitched roof to match the house but is much taller than the norm with eaves and ridge
heights of 3.8m and 6m respectively. No first floor/loft area is indicated though the height
would facilitate such if required.
Access to both the house and garage would be via the private drive of Lynter Court. The
boundary of the site is formed by a tall brick wall which would need to be partly demolished
to form the access.
The proposed house would have a contemporary appearance with elevations of render,
larch or cedar vertical boards and a feature chimney in sandstone. The gabled elevations
would not be symmetrical which reinforces the contemporary design. Brick is indicated for
the garage with both having roofs of red tiles.
3.

RELEVANT HISTORY

1985/0948 Erection of one detached house
1985/0949 Erection of three blocks containing 12 apartments.
4.

RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE

Saved policies B3 and B5 are relevant to the consideration of this application in that the
proposal is for residential development within the built up area. Saved policy B15 due to
privacy issues. Also saved policy D27 and D30 given the relationship with trees subject of
a preservation order.
5.

PLANNING ISSUES

Principle of the residential development of the site.
Saved policy B5 gives a presumption in favour of the residential development of brownfield
sites within the built up area. The site is clearly located within the built up area. It is also
developed in the form of a tennis court. Whether this is brownfield is less critical in policy
terms with the introduction of the NPPF’s presumption in favour of sustainable
development. In the context of the NPPF the site can be considered to meet the test of
sustainability given the site’s proximity to services. As such approval would occur in
locational terms with the saved policy insofar as it accords with the NPPF.
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Access Issues
Access to the site would make use of an existing private road which serves the Lynter
Court development. This amounts to one detached house and nine apartments. Lynter
Court is a cul-de-sac with its sole access onto Hawcoat Lane.
Visibility onto Hawcoat Lane meets highway standards and the access appears adequate
to accommodate an additional dwelling. The County Council as highway authority have
been consulted and who have confirmed that they have no objections provided vehicles
can enter and leave the site in a forward gear. The submitted layout plan shows a turning
facility for domestic vehicles.
Saved policy E3 states that development that will cause an increase in traffic on an
unadopted road will be refused. Lynter Court is unadopted and clearly the erection of a
further house will result in an increase in traffic. However weight can only be attached to a
saved policy subject to its degree of conformity with the NPPF. As previously advised
there are doubts about its degree of conformity and as such I would advise that limited
weight should be attached to it. Likewise with the Cumbria Design Guide which sets a limit
of 5 dwellings to be served from a private drive. This number is already exceeded and in
planning policy terms the design guide also has limited weight. I therefore advise that the
proposed access arrangements are acceptable.
Design Aesthetics
Saved policy B3 requires that design is sensitive to the local environment. The
representations refer to the dwelling being designed in an ‘ultra-modern’ design with ‘no
attempt to blend in, or compliment the properties in Lynter Court’. It is true that the design
is contemporary and contrasts with the rather well detailed neo Tudor of Lynter Court.
However it is not planning’s role to promote one design style over another apart, possibly,
in conservation areas. The NPPF reminds planning authorities of this at paragraph 61 as
follows:
‘Planning decisions should not attempt to impose architectural styles or particular tastes
and they should not stifle innovation, originality or initiative through unsubstantiated
requirements to conform to certain development forms or styles. It is, however, proper to
seek to promote or reinforce local distinctiveness’.
The design does promote some link with context with its use of red roof tiles (Lynter Court
have red tiles) and sandstone for the feature chimney. However challenging the design
concept would be likely to fall foul of paragraph 61.
Relationship with neighbours.
Croft Care Trust who operate the adjacent nursing and residential care home have
objected on the basis that windows serving habitable rooms would be overlooked by
upstairs windows in the rear elevation of the proposed house. As commented above the
proposed house would be located close to its rear boundary (as close as 0.8m) which
separates the two. The care home also extends close to the same boundary but is largely
off set with the proposed house though there is an over lap. The distance separating the
two buildings would be in the region of 3m. However a tall boundary wall (approaching 3m
in height) defines the boundary between the two.
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The Trust recognise that the wall will address overlooking between ground floor rooms but
express concern about the upper floor windows. From the site inspection the wall appears
tall enough to interrupt any line of site between facing windows. However the applicant
was asked to demonstrate this with a section. The section shows that the wall will indeed
interrupt all direct lines of sight with respect to all upper floor windows. The sunlight
indicators also show that the proposed house will not introduce any additional loss of light
issues compared to the existing situation.
The proposed house would be located alongside Croft House with a distance of 18m
separating the two side elevations. The design of Croft House is such that it was laid out to
benefit from open views over the tennis court with a large number of windows (9) including
a bay located in the side elevation. Facing this would be the main entrance to the
proposed house which with a proposed snug would include large areas of glazing and
upper floor windows notably two bedroom windows. I an satisfied that the issues raised by
the ground floor windows can be addressed by a requirement for boundary screening
however the facing bedroom windows is a less desirable element of the proposal.
Any impact on sunlighting with respect on Croft House would occur in the late afternoon
and approval would not conflict with guidance given that the elevation would still benefit
from sunlighting for a large part of the day.
The house and garage are far enough away from other properties in Lynter Court not to
impact upon them taking account of the high wall which also defines the southern
boundary of the application site.
Relationship with trees
Section 197 confers on planning authorities the duty to have regard, as a material
consideration, the impact which a development will have on trees in the vicinity. This
general duty is given further weight in this case by tree preservation order 1984 no 4 and
saved policies D27 and D30.
The application was received without an arborical report. Having regard to local validation
criteria and BS5837:2012 the application was not considered valid without a report. This
was subsequently prepared and submitted.
In line with accepted practice the report includes a plan showing the relationship of the
proposed house with the trees. The plan is attached as Appendix C. It shows how the
house and garage would extend into the canopies of trees situated close by (3.5m). As a
consequence paragraph 6.3.2 recommends that the trees be pruned to create sufficient
space to construct the building. The report also recognises that as the trees are growing
within a raised bed (a retaining wall separates the bed from the tennis court which is
located at a lower level). It further concludes that –
‘The crowns partly overhang the development proposals; however, given their elevated
position, they are unlikely to cause significant conflict with the proposed buildings’ [5.1].
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It is important to ensure that new development is designed in such a way which takes
account of important trees. This is necessary not only to avoid direct damage from the
construction phase but also to take account of likely future impacts arising from the
amenity of future occupiers. In other words if trees are situated too close, that can create
reasonable expectations for work which would not otherwise be acceptable in a public
amenity/good arborical perspective. That is the situation which exists here. The proximity
is such that an unsatisfactory relationship would exist. This is due to the close proximity of
the house extending within the canopy and its consequent impact on natural lighting,
nuisance and reasonable cause of apprehension from the natural swaying of trees in
winds. The need to prune the trees to physically accommodate the proposed house
illustrates along with the negative impact of the pruning itself. Visually the relationship
would also appear cramped. The relationship with the rear boundary would add to this
affect.
The house would also be located within what would normally be defined as a root
protection area for the trees. This equally applies to the garage. In this case the arborical
report refers to the effects of the raised bed/low retaining to constrain tree roots with the
analogy made with a plant pot [5.2]. I am not entirely certain of this in part due to the fact
the wall is of recent date compared to the trees such that the roots would have developed
beyond the wall. Conversely the construction of the wall could have been expected to
cause significant damage to tree roots and yet there is no indication of corresponding die
back in the crowns. Having said that, without arborical evidence to the contrary it would be
unwise for the Council to challenge the reports conclusions in this regard.
Relationship with rear boundary
The design of the ground floor relative to the high wall which defines the rear boundary
has been addressed by the exclusion of any windows serving habitable rooms. However
the situation regarding the upper floor windows raises unresolved issues. There would be
two bedroom windows looking over the Croft front courtyard at a distance of 1m from the
boundary walls. As a consequence the occupiers of the proposed dwelling would be
dependant on land outside their control for their amenity in respect of these two windows/
rooms. My conclusion, due to such close proximity is that they would be unduly reliant.
This arrangement would make future occupiers unduly vulnerable to activities or otherwise
reasonable development proposals at the Croft, and conversely unduly limit the
neighbours otherwise reasonable options for their own property.
Conclusion
The application site offers the scope for the erection of a dwelling along similar lines to that
proposed. However the constraints of the site are such that the dwelling in effect is too
large resulting in a cramped and unsatisfactory arrangement with protected trees.
RECOMMENDATION:
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:
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1. The proposed development due to its design, size and siting/proximity would have an
unsatisfactory relationship with trees subject of Tree Preservation Order 1984 no 4 in that
it will create reasonable pressure from future occupiers to carry out works to the trees
which would not otherwise be acceptable from a public amenity/good arborical practice
perspective. Approval of the proposal would therefore conflict with saved policies B3(ii),
D27 and D30.
2. The proposed dwelling due to its size and siting/proximity to boundaries would have a
cramped appearance to the detriment of the visual amenities of the locality.
3. The development would result in an unacceptably low level of privacy for both the
proposed house and Lynter House due to the provision of first floor windows in the side
(east) elevation given their proximity to windows in Lynter House. Approval of the
proposal would therefore conflict with saved policy B15.
4. Future occupiers of the proposed dwelling would be unduly reliant on land outside their
control for their amenities due to the close positioning of the rear elevation in relation to the
boundary.
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Appendix A

ABBEY HOUSE HOTEL LANDSCAPE REPORT PHOTOGRAPHS
2014/0032
ABBEY HOUSE HOTEL, BARROW-IN-FURNESS
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APPENDIX B

LANDSCAPE LAYOUT PLAN
2014/0032
ABBEY HOUSE HOTEL, BARROW-IN-FURNESS, CUMBRIA
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APPENDIX C

PLAN SHOWING THE RELATIONSHIP OF PROPOSED HOUSE WITH THE
TREES
2014/0292
LYNTER HOUSE, LYNTER COURT, BARROW-IN-FURNESS
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INDEX
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App. No.

2

2014/0244 Roa Island Jetty, Piel
Street, Barrow-in-Furness

16

24

35

Address

Description

Application Under Regulation 3 of the Town
and Country Planning General Regulations
1992 for replacement of existing jetty.
2014/0032 Abbey House Hotel, Abbey Application for works to 33 trees subject to
Road, Barrow-in-Furness
Tree Preservation Order 2013 No1 of various
species including yew, beech, ash, spruce
and sycamore and involving the felling of 12
trees.
2014/0388 76 North Scale, Barrow-in- Erection of a three bedroom dormer
Furness
bungalow in front garden (Outline - All
matters reserved)
2014/0292 Lynter House, Lynter Court, Erection of a detached house with a
Barrow
detached, triple garage and workshop.

